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Records of the Metropolitan Police – Service Records 
 Volume 1 (1861-1900) 
 Volume 2 (1901-1917) 
 
GABLE, JACOB, Vol. 2, p. 145 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.V.M. Conahie resigned. 
 12/17/1918 To camp after this date. 
 
GAFFANY, WILLIAM T., Vol. 2, p. 152 
 9/18/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.C. Calhoun promoted. 
 2/7/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and intoxication.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/18/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/18/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 1/14/1919 Died. 
 
GAFFIELD, ELI G.A., Vol. 2, p. 149 
 2/26/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.T. Money promoted. 
 3/31/1906 Resigned. 
 10/1/1906 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice J.F. Hartman resigned. 
 6/22/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/27/1908 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Be deprived of one day’s leave. 
 10/12/1908 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 3/29/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer. 
 7/19/1909 Tried.  Violation par. 4, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned against repetition. 
 10/1/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/1/1914 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/24/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Charges dismissed. 
 12/17/1916 Suspended without pay as the result of charges, see PD 0.1.56 and CO 226057. 
 12/18/1916 Tried M & S.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $100.00. 
 12/19/1916 Restored to duty this day, but forfeits salary during period of suspension, Dec. 17 and 18, 1916, see PD 0.1.58 and CO 226056. 
 6/30/1917 Fifty dollars of above fine of $100.00 remitted, see PD 0.2.139 and CO 229770. 
 4/30/1920 Honorably discharged. 
 5/1/1920 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 
GAGHAN, EMMETT P., Vol. 1, p. 124 
 9/18/1919 Appointed Street Crossing Officer, vice P.J. Flaherty removed. 
 6/13/1920 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.1578.  Suspension without pay in effect to and including date of removal. 
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 6/19/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 7/27/1920 Removed after this date. 
  
GALIMORE, DALTON E., Vol. 2, p. 158 
 6/26/1912 Appointed.  Private 1st Class, vice W.A. Scrivener resigned. 
 6/15/1915 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/26/1915 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 4/16/1916 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice C.G. Bateman on motorcycle. 
 3/8/1917 Suspended without pay this day, see PD 0.1.100 and CO 227457. 
 3/14/1917 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 4/14/1917 Restored to duty this day, but forfeits salary from May 8, 1917 to April 13, 1917, both inclusive, see PD 0.1.139 and CO  

228258. 
 4/14/1917 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.E. Boyle mounted on motorcycle. 
 5/5/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force).  Guilty.  Fined $75.00. 
 11/17/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/27/1917 Five dollars of above fine of $10.00 remitted, see PD 0.1.358 and CO 232740. 
 2/15/1919 Dismounted from bicycle. 
 2/16/1919 Mounted on motorcycle $360.00, vice G.R. Browning dismounted from horse. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 3/20/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 5/8/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders).  Charges dismissed. 
 6/30/1923 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date. 
 7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at $120, original vacancy. 
 8/16/1924 Tried.  Violation par. K, sec. 22, chap 17 (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Charges dismissed. 
 4/26/1928 Tried.  Violation par. 8, sec. 22, chap. 1 (Conduct prejudicial to the good order, reputation, etc.) ad par. R, sec. 22, chap. 17  

(Making an untruthful statement to a superior).  Guilty.  Fined $75.00 
 5/10/1928 Dismounted from motorcycle to take effect from and after this date. 
 
GALL, AUGUST W., Vol. 2, p. 149 
 1/9/1906 Appointed Desk Sergeant, vice J.J. Bourke reduced to Private 1st Class. 
 1/20/1906 Reduced to Private 1st Class, vice T.B. Miskimon promoted. 
 2/5/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty and violation of par. 235 and 236 of manual. 
 1/9/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.  Deficiency Bill, March 4, 1909. 
 1/9/1911 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date. 
 10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day. 
 
GALLAGHER, JOHN D., Vol. 2, p. 157 
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 4/24/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.H. Tayman pensioned. 
 12/3/1912 Mounted on horse, vice J.L. Gillot removed. 
 2/28/1914 Dismounted at his own request. 
 4/24/1915 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/19/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 49 (Using unnecessary violence toward a prisoner) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an  

officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 12/15/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 
GALLAHER, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 131 
 12/15/1890 Appointed.  Detailed as Detective, Dec. 15, 1890. 
 12/15/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/15/1900 Reduced from Detective to Private 2nd Class, vice C.E.E. Flather promoted Detective. 
 8/16/1900 Promoted to Acting Sergeant for duty as Supt. Of House of Detention. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/11/1908 Died. 
 
GALPIN, HARVEY E., Vol. 1, p. 136 
 8/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/16/1902 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.M. Walsh dismounted. 
 12/15/1903 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request. 
 12/16/1903 Mounted vice J.E. Schuyler dismounted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd class, original vacancy. 
 10/7/1907 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 11/20/1919 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date, his own request. 
 6/30/1926 Honorably discharged. 
 7/1/1926 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 
GANTZ, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 124 
 1/3/1879 Appointed. 
 4/20/1881 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/5/1888 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/17/1889 Tried.  Violation Par. 36, 135, 138 of manual.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/26/1889 Tried.  Violation rules 36, 135, and 138.  Guilty.  Charges 38, 2nd specification.  Fined $5.00 
 12/26/1889 Tried.  Insubordination.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned repetition, etc. 
 3/17/1890 Tried.  Violation par. 36, 135 and 138.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 9/15/1892 Honorably discharged with a pension of $30.00 per month. 
 2/8/1921 Died. 
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GARDINER, FRANK A., Vol. 1, p. 128 
 3/1/1888 Appointed. 
 5/21/1890 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned to be more careful. 
 9/23/1891 Tried.  Violation par. 36, 135 and 138.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/4/1892 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/28/1892 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 9/30/1892 Removed. 
 11/14/1892 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/21/1895 Resigned. 
 10/12/1897 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 4/22/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 2/13/1900 Tried.  Intoxication.  Failed to appear for trial.  Recommended be removed from force. 
 2/15190 Removed from force. 
 
GARNER, JOHN F., Vol. 2, p. 142 
 4/5/1880 Appointed Station Keeper. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.  Deficiency Bill, March 4, 1909. 
 8/31/1906 Honorably discharged. 
 9/1/1906 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 7/2/1908 Died. 
 
GARNER, THOMAS J., Vol. 2, p. 152 
 8/10/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice P.E. Bradley resigned. 
 10/5/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission) and par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty.  Be  

removed from the force. 
 12/6/1918 Removed after this date. 
 
GARNETT, JESSE W., Vol. 1, p. 126 
 8/1/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/23/1901 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25 and warned. 
 4/8/1903 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10 and warned. 
 6/23/1903 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $40 an finally warned. 
 1/6/1904 Tried.  Neglect of duty and intoxication.  Guilty.  No action, see below. 
 1/6/1904 Tried.  Neglect of duty and use of intoxicants while on duty.  Guilty.  No action, see below. 
 2/15/1904 Permitted to resign in lieu of removal. 
 
GARRATT, HARRY P., Vol. 2, p. 143 
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 7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 1/4/1902 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 1/25/1902 Tried.  Violation par. 160 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/1/1902 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 7/14/1903 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/17/1912 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty excepting the word “son-of-a-bitch”.  Fined $40 and warned against 

questioning authority of his superior officer. 
 12/21/1912 Five dollars of above fine 
 1/28/1920 Died. 
 
GARRAWAY, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 132 
 3/10/1891 Appointed. 
 3/9/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Cautioned. 
 9/7/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/20/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty. 
 6/21/1895 Resigned. 
 
GARRETT, BENJAMIN, Vol. 2, p. 141 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.W. Anderson pensioned. 
 12/18/1918 To camp after this date. 
 
GARRISON, ROBERT S., Vol. 1, p. 127 
 12/1/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 9/20/1902 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned. 
 12/7/1902 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 

2/20/1904 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/19/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.  
 12/20/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned, repetition will cause serious results. 
 12/22/1906 Tried.  Violation par. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 2/11/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed because of explanation of the officer. 
 10/21/1907 Tried.  Violation sec. 232 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 8/7/1908 Charged with conduct unbecoming an officer and violation of sec. 232 of the manual.  Charges withdrawn. 
 10/11/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/12/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 4/20/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 2 (Willful disobedience of orders).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 10/18/1918 Thirty-five dollars of above fine of $50 remitted, see PD 01.683 and CO 237576. 
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 5/7/1925 Tried.  Violation Sec. 19, chap. 8 (Failing to patrol), par. A, sec. 19, chap. 8 (Leaving beat, etc); and par. E, sec. 22, chap. 17  

(Showing disrespect to a superior officer).  Guilty on charges 1 and 2.  Fined $5.00.  On charge 3, warned against a repetition. 
 7/5/1928 Tried.  Violation Sec. 19, chap 8 (Neglect to patrol his beat).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 10/18/1928 Tried.  Violation par. S, sec. 22, chap.. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the police force)  

and para A, sec. 19, chap. 8 (Leaving his beat and entering a building).  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 3/31/1929 Honorably discharged. 
 4/1/1929 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50 per month. 
 
GARTH, WILLIAM H., Vol. 2, p. 158 
 4/25/1914 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.B. Betts pensioned. 
 1/6/1917 Tried.  Violation secs. 234 (Talking with other members of the force on adjoining beat) and sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat).  

Charges dismissed. 
 4/25/1917 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/26/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 11/23/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/27/1918 Ten dollars of above fine of $50.00 remitted.  See PD 0.1.757 and CO 238717. 
 8/2/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 11/16/1919 Suspended without pay this day.  PD 0.1.1293 and CO 214149. 
 11/22/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 1/13/1920 Removed after this date.  The period of suspension without pay in effect from Nov. 16, 1919 to Jan 13, 1920, both dates  

inclusive. 
 
GARVEY, C.E., Vol. 1, p. 133 
 7/2/1889 Appointed. 
 11/25/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/5/1893 Tried.  Absent from duty without leave.  Guilty.  Cautioned. 
 5/1/1895 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/19/1901 Tried.  Violation of par. 41 and 160 of manual.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 10/1/1902 Charged with smoking on duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 day’s leave. 
 7/1/1905 Mounted, vice J.E. Preston dismounted. 
 4/6/1906 Dismounted at his own request on account of physical disabilities. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/2/1914 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission.  Guilty.  Warned to be more  

careful in observing the regulations. 
 5/31/1921 Honorably discharged. 
 6/1/1921 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
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GARVEY, DANIEL J., Vol. 1, p. 129 
 11/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/21/1900 Charged with absence without leave.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days’ leave. 
 9/26/1902 Charged with violation of par. 160 of manual.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 days’ leave. 
 11/8/1902 Mounted, vice J.N. Fifield dismounted account of ill health. 
 9/10/1903 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days’ leave. 
 1/22/1904 Tried.  Violation of par. 41 and neglect of duty.  Guilty of neglect of duty only.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/9/1907 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 3/31/1908 Dismounted account of ill health. 
 12/31/1919 Honorably discharged. 
 1/1/1920 Pensioned at $69.00 per month. 
 2/20/1923 Pension increased to $69.16 per month to take effect Jan. 1, 1920. 
 
GASKINS, LESTER, Vol. 2, p. 153 
 3/10/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice P.B. Breedon promoted. 
 9/16/1910 Resigned. 
 
GATES, CLYDE H., Vol. 2, p. 146 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice John Hesse resigned. 
 10/19/1918 Resigned after this date.  To his camp. 
 
GAWEN, WILLIE R., Vol. 2, p. 156 
 1/12/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class vice O.R. Balderson removed. 
 2/13/1911 Tried.  Neglect o duty and violation of sec. 235 and 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned against repetition. 
 3/7/1911 The above fine of $10.00 this day remitted, see PD 52427 and CO 189246. 
 7/3/1911 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 and 236 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/12/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/20/1914 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice R.H. Beckley dismounted. 
 3/2/1915 Died as the result of a fall from his bicycle. 
 
GAWLER, ALBERT H., Vol. 1, p. 125 
 6/7/1899 Appointed Special Policeman at Street R.R. Crossings, original vacancy. 
 2/2/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 10/31/1907 Removed for not returning to duty at the expiration of his leave; leave expired after October 18, 1907. 
 12/13/1907 Reappointed Regular Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice himself. 
 3/16/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/20/1908 Resigned. 
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GEAGHAN, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 127 
 6/1/1885 Appointed. 
 7/22/1885 Tried.  Violation rules 137 and 140.  Fined $40.00. 
 8/12/1885 Tried.  Violation rule 137.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/20/1885 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/7/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/6/1895 Tried.  Intoxication.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/30/1898 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1898 Pensioned at $40 per month. 
 6/14/1903 Died. 
  
GEARY, MORTIMER F., Vol. 1, p. 126 
 4/2/1917 Appointed Street Crossing Officer, vice H.B. Given pensioned. 
 3/2/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 6/15/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the street crossing force. 
 7/10/1918 Removed after this date. 
 
GEE, HAROLD, Vol. 2, p. 155 
 8/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice James Law pensioned. 
 1/17/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
GEE, LEWIS, Vol. 1, p. 133 
 10/2/1891 Appointed. 
 11/11/1891 Tried.  Violation par. 36, 135 and 138 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $100.00. 
 6/2/1892 Fifty dollars of above fine remitted by the Hon. Commissioners, see PD 54457. 
 2/17/1898 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice W.J. Settright deceased. 
 4/2/1898 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/9/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Warned to be more careful in similar cases. 
 6/30/1924 Honorably discharged. 
 7/1/1924 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 3/19/1928 Died. 
 
GEHRMAN, T.H., Vol. 1, p. 125 
 6/1/1886 Appointed. 
 2/20/1889 Tried.  Violation of 135 and 138.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/1/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
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 8/10/1892 Resigned. 
 
GEIER, JOHN J., Vol. 1, p. 132 
 11/1/1891 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 6/10/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/25/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/30/1916 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 1/31/1931 Honorably discharged to take effect from and after this date. 
 21/1931 Pensioned in the sum of $100 per month to take effect on and after this date. 
 
GELABERT, JAMES H., Vol. 1, p. 137 
 10/24/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/6/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/20/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  No action taken by the Hon. Commissioners. 
 9/26 & 27/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  No action taken by the Hon. Commissioners. 
 9/26 & 27/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  No action taken by the Hon. Commissioners. 
 10/31/1894 Resignation accepted by Hon. Commissioners. 
 8/8/1898 Appointed special policeman at Street R.R. Crossings. 
 8/17/1901 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/1/1901 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from street crossing force. 
 10/31/1901 Removed. 
 
GERALD, EUGENE E., Vol. 2, p. 157 
 9/14/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Ellis I. Creamer removed. 
 9/15/1913 Resigned. 
 
GERMAN, LINWOOD R., Vol. 2, p. 154 
 1/28/1909 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.O. Allen removed. 
 1/28/1912 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/16/1914 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice Gustav Lawson promoted. 
 1/28/1917 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 12/15/1917 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 5/3/1924 Tried.  Violation par. M, sec. 22, chap. 8 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 
GESSFORD, HARRY L., Vol. 1, p. 135 
 1/5/1881 Appointed Station Keeper. 
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 2/8/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 4/1/1893 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/1/1899 Promoted to Acting Sergeant. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 7/2/1901 Promoted to Lieutenant, original vacancy. 
 7/3/1901 Promoted to Captain, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Inspector, original vacancy. 
 8/10/1919 Promoted to Assistant Superintendent, original vacancy. 
 4/19/1920 Promoted to Major and Superintendent, vice R.W. Pullman deceased. 
 11/30/1921 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1921 Pensioned at $2,250.00 per annum. 
 
GESSFORD, JAMES W., Vol. 1, p. 123 
 9/11/1861 Appointed. 
 12/3/1861 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/15/1865 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed 
 11/16/1865 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 7/23/1866 Promoted to Lieutenant. 
 7/10/1867 Tried.  Violation rules and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/4/1869 Tried.  Insubordination.  That he be severely reprimanded in General Order. 
 4/5/1893 Tried.  Intoxication.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/30/1899 Dismounted and reduced to Sergeant. 
 7/1/1899 Appointed Sergeant, original appointment. 
 11/1/1899 Reduced to Private 2nd Class and detailed at Headquarters at night, vice James Hartley promoted. 
 6/30/1903 Honorably discharged. 
 7/1/1901 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 3/6/1902 Died. 
 
GIBBONS, ARTHUR I., Vol. 2, p. 154 
 3/13/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.L. Donohoe resigned. 
 3/13/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/27/1913 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Neglect to constantly patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving his beat not in the performance of duty).  

Guilty.  Reprimanded and warned to consult his superiors before looking after private interests while on duty. 
 8/1/1919 Tried M and S.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 8/19/1919 All of $50 fine remitted.  See PD 0.1.1139. 
 7/11/1929 Tried.  Violation sec. 9, chap. 2 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 24, chap. 8 (Neglect to communicate with the station thru the police  

patrol signal system).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 11/30/1930 Honorably discharged. 
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 12/1/1930 Pensioned in the sum of $100 per month to take effect on and after this date. 
 
GIBBONS, ELMER S., Vol. 2, p. 156 
 3/22/1911 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer. 
 5/11/1911 Resigned. 
 5/12/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.E. McCoy removed. 
 5/12/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/12/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 
GIBBS, ROLLIN L., Vol. 2, p. 153 
 5/4/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Clarence Ruffner resigned. 
 7/27/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 10/4/1918 Removed after this date. 
 
GIBSON, CORNELIUS T., Vol. 2, p. 146 
 7/1/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice R.E. See promoted. 
 8/22/1905 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/9/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days’ leave and warned; exercise more care in performance of duty. 
 3/23/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 7/1/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 5/24/1909 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25 and reduced one point in line of promotion. 
 11/7/1910 Charged with Violation of secs. 235 and 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Be reduced one point in line of promotion. 
 9/23/1912 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 and 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 11/10/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days’ leave, transferred and warned against  

repetition. 
 
GIBSON, FRANK W., Vol. 2, p. 161 
 3/26/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.C. Shepherd resigned. 
 11/30/1917 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1917 Pensioned at $37.50 per month. 
 7/16/1930 Pension increased to $79.17 per month. 
 
GIBSON, JOHN H., Vol. 1, p. 137 
 8/20/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/4/1896 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 9/30/1901 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed, cautioned. 
 12/18/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Albert Anderson deceased. 
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 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/28/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty and violation sec. 36.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/28/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Charges dismissed. 
 7/2/1921 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 1/31/1926 Honorably discharged. 
 2/1/1926 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 
GIBSON, JOHN L., Vol. 1, p. 137 
 1/16/1904 Appointed Substitute Street Crossing Officer. 
 7/1/1904 Appointed Regular Street Crossing Officer, vice C.M. Edwards resigned. 
 7/9/1904 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 2/4/1905 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and cautioned against repetition. 
 4/21/1906 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned conviction of neglect of duty within 12 months will cause  

recommendation for removal from service. 
 6/23/1906 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition and required to pay  

debt. 
 11/7/1906 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/1/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/25/1907 Tried.  Violation par. 235 and 236 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 10/14/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/6/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 1/11/1908 Resigned. 
 3/9/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 
GIBSON, S.D., Vol. 1, p. 129 
 1/3/1889 Appointed. 

3/27/1889 Tried.  Violation Par. 135 and 138 of manual.  Fined $10.00. 
3/12/1890 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
4/13/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
4/13/1893 Tried.  Violation par. 36, 135 and 138 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
4/1/1894 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
11/6/1895 Tried.  Violation of par. 130, 135 and 138 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00 to be paid in monthly installments of $5.00. 
10/1/1900 Charged with losing his shield.  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
10/12/1908 Tried.  Violation par. 2, sec. 49 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
1/31/1910 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request. 
4/18/1910 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be relieved from duty with the patrol wagon and assigned to street duty. 
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4/19/1919 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against  

repetition. 
 
GIDDINGS, CHARLES F., Vol. 1, p. 123 
 7/1/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/25/1900 Charged with Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Cautioned. 
 4/6/1904 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 4 days’ leave and warned. 
 1/15/1905 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days’ leave. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/1/1909 Charged with Violation par. 36 of manual.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 days’ leave and cautioned to comply with Dept. orders. 
 9/14/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force).  Guilty.  Fined $100.00. 
 12/21/1915 Five dollars of above fine of $100.00 remitted this day, see PD 93036 and CO 219943. 
 3/3/1925 Died. 
 
GILBERT, HENRY, Vol. 1, p. 131 
 8/9/1890 Appointed. 
 1/7/1891 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/1/196 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date. 
 10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day. 
 10/8/1924 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 
GILBERT, JAMES B., Vol. 1, p 132 
   Appointed additional Private, Met. Police, D.C. 
 11/21/1902 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be reprimanded. 
 
GILES, JAMES L., Vol. 1, p. 138 
 1/14/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 4/17/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 4/30/1895 Removed. 
 8/1/1895 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 9/1/1898 Mounted vice Heffner, J.E. dismounted. 
 7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/3/1906 Promoted to Sergeant, vice C.T. Peck promoted. 
 7/7/1912 Promoted to Acting Lieutenant, vice W.F. Falvey promoted. 
 12/1/1913 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice W.F. Falvey promoted. 
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 6/30/1923 Dismounted from horse after this date. 
 8/28/1925 Died. 
 
GILES, LEWIS W., Vol. 2, p. 147 
 8/5/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class A, original vacancy. 
 11/28/1903 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice Robert Tapscott promoted. 
 8/5/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/5/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/31/1926 Honorably discharged. 
 4/1/1926 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 
GILFOYLE, WILLIAM M., Vol. 2, p. 147 
 7/1/1903 Appointed Additional Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 10/3/1903 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice A.R. Hester resigned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/26/1907 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10 and warned if guilty of like neglect in future he will be removed from the  

force. 
 7/1/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/29/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/24/1911 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/16/1919 Promoted to Precinct Detective, $120 per annum, vice Harry Wilson promoted. 
 5/31/1920 Reduced to Private 3rd Class after this date. 
 8/22/1920 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.693 and CO 248970. 
 9/4/1920 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and par. 1a (Intoxication) of manual.  Guilty of first charge.  Not guilty of  

second charge.  Fined $10.00. 
 9/6/1920 Restored to duty, the suspension period to be without pay. 
 1/8/1921 Tried (with W.C. Adcock).  Violation par. 8, sec. 11 (Using unnecessary violence toward a prisoner).  Charges dismissed. 
 1/31/1931 Honorably discharged. 
 10/1/1931 Pensioned in the sum of $100 per month. 
 
GILLMORE, CHARLES, Vol. 1, p. 129 
 7/19/1889 Appointed. 
 7/1/1895 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/30/1896 Removed 
 
GILLOTT, JOSEPH L., Vol. 2, p. 145 
 8/9/1898 Appointed Street Railway Crossing Officer, original appointment. 
 4/10/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.H. Arendes promoted. 
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 7/9 to 18/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. (Entered 12/18/1910, W.M.M.). 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/13/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/11/1907 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 and 236 and gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/16/1907 Mounted, vice J.E. Bryarly dismounted at his own request. 
 4/10/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/6/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/6/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/28/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/26 & 27/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty excepting last three lines of specification.  Warned to exercise more  

care in swearing and warrants. 
 11/12/1909 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 10/17/1910 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual and neglect of duty.  Guilty of neglect of duty only.  Fined $25.00. 
 12/28/1910 Five dollars of above penalty of $25.00 this day remitted, see PD 50955 and CO 188166. 
 2/8/1911 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 4/27/1911 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/27/1912 Removed (Gillott’s appeal from the order of the Hon. Commissioners was as a result of having the record printed, dismissed  

by the Court of Appeals, Nov. 1, 1912, and the order of removal stands.) 
 5/1/1914 Reappointed Street Railway Crossing officer, original vacancy. 
 5/20/1915 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 12/24/1914 Appointed Regular Street Crossing Officer and assigned to 1st Precinct. 
 7/31/1918 Honorably discharged. 
 8/1/1918 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 
GIRARD, ALFRED O., Vol. 1, p. 132 
 7/20/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/24/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/19/1898 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Required to pay. 
 5/5/1898 Resigned to enter army. 
 4/24/1899 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice J.P. Daly. 
 4/26/1899 Resigned. 
 
GITTINGS, JOHN W., Vol. 1, p. 122 
 7/21/1920 Appointed Street Crossing Officer, vice B.J. Fitzgerald removed. 
 1/9/1921 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.1913 and CO 251421. 
 1/15/1921 Tried.  Violation par. 3, sec. 11 (Showing disrespect towards a superior officer).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 5/28/1921 Tried.  Violation par. 2, sec. 51 (Conduct unbecoming an officer)..  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 7/21/1921 Passed probationary period, permanently appointed this day. 
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 7/21/1921 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/24/1921 Tried.  Violation sec. 233 (Discharging revolver without reason).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned against repetition. 
 12/16/1921 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 01.2394 and CO 257701. 
 12/31/1921 Tried.  Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Guilty.  Fined  

$100.00. 
 1/1/1922 Restored to duty this day, the suspension period, Dec. 16, 1921 to Dec. 31, 1921 to be without pay.  See PD 0.1.2408 and CO  

257821. 
 12/9/1922 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and par. 16, sec. 11 (Making an untruthful statement to a superior officer).  

Charges dismissed. 
 1/24/1923 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.2850 and CO 264214. 
 2/3/1923 Tried.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 2/27/1923 Removed after this date. 
 
GLEASON, WALTER G., Vol. 1, p. 134 
 11/5/1891 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/8/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $30.00. 
 6/26/1898 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice C.C. Estis resigned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date. 
 10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day. 
 
GLENN, ELLISON G., Vol. 2, p. 155 
 1/15/1909 Appointed Substitute Street Crossing Officer. 
 2/9/1909 Appointed Regular Street Crossing Officer, vice J.F. Tomlin resigned. 
 10/1/1909 Resigned. 
 10/2/1909 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Edward A. Walker resigned. 
 10/2/1912 Appointed to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/27/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 2/2/1914 Tried.  Violation sec. 234 (Talking with a citizen), sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat not in 

performance of duty).  Guilty.  Be deprived of 5 days’ leave and reduced one point in line of promotion. 
 4/14/1914 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 4/21/1914 Tried.  Violation of sec. 236 (Leaving his beat not in performance of duty) and Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00 
 12/1/1914 Resigned after this date. 
 
GLOVER, LYNN L., Vol. 2, p. 141 
 8/9/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.H. Emory resigned. 
 3/3/1919 To camp after this date. 
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GODWIN, LUTHER C., Vol. 1, p. 129 
 5/1/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 4/30/1898 Removed for desertion. 
 
GOGGINS, STEPHEN F., Vol. 2, p. 159 
 6/10/1915 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Martin Brown deceased. 
 7/10/1917 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice W.E. Holmes dismounted. 
 5/31/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 7/1/1925 Reappointed Private 2nd Class. 
 7/10/1925 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 
GOHUN, THOMAS C., Vol. 2, p. 145 
 12/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice V.G. King promoted. 
 11/10/1903 Died. 
 
GOLDEN, M.J., Vol. 1, p. 132 
 4/9/1891 Appointed. 
 5/20/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $15.00 and warned. 
 10/14/1891 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and careless loss of revolver.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/4/1891 Resigned under charges. 
 
GOLDSMITH, JOHN D., Vol. 2, p. 160 
 3/26/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/8/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 4/27/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Drinking intoxicants on duty) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty,  

Be removed from the force. 
 5/28/1918 Removed after this date. 
 
GOLWAY, R.L., Vol. 1, p. 126 
 3/1/1885 Appointed. 
 11/15/1889 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 3/13/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/11/1900 Resigned. 
 
GOODALE, MARSHALL S., Vol. 1, p. 136 
 6/7/1899 Appointed special Policeman at Street R.R. Crossings. 
 10/27/1899 Tried.   Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of exceeding his authority.  Be properly instructed. 
 7/1/1890 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
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 12/22/1900 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 1/31/1901 Removed. 
 
GOODMAN EMILE, Vol. 1, p. 130 
 2/8/1890 Appointed. 
 7/1/1891 Tried.  Violation par. 134 and 135 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/19/1892 Favorably mentioned in circular for coolness and bravery. 
 1/14/1893 Resigned. 
 
GOODMAN, SAMUEL, Vol. 2, p. 142 
 3/1/1887 Appointed Station Keeper. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 8/10/1901 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.  Deficiency bill March 4, 1909. 
 6/8/1908 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 6/8/1908 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 6/29/1908 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 1/18/1909 Tried.  Intoxication and absence from duty without leave.  Guilty.  Fined $50 and warned if again found guilty of intoxication  

he will be removed from the force. 
 12/1/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/12/1914 The above fine of $5 remitted this day.  See PD 83628 and CO 213854. 
 4/18/1916 Suspended without pay this day pending the disposition of serious charges filed against him. 
 4/22/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 4/24/1916 Restored to duty this day, the suspension without pay remaining in effect to and including April 23, 1916. 
 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine remitted, see PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090. 
 12/31/1916 Honorably discharged. 
 1/1/1919 Pensioned at $55 per month. 
 3/9/1919 Died. 
 
GORDON, CHARLES H., Vol. 1, p. 135 
 4/14/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/29/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/27/1893 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Guilty.  Action suspended until further orders. 
 8/30/1893 Violation par. 36, 135 and 138 f the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/3/1894 Violation par. 135 and 138 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $50 and warned that any further infraction of the rules will result in 

 removal from the force. 
 1/22/1896 Violation of par. 36 of the manual.  Guilty.  Be removed. 
 2/29/1896 Removed. 
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GORDON, JAMES E., Vol. 2, p. 159 
 11/22/1915 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice S.D. Lewis pensioned. 
 12/9/1915 Resigned. 
 
GORDON, THOMAS E., Vol. 1, p. 124 
 8/1/1886 Appointed. 
 6/27/1888 Tried.  Violation Rules 135 & 36 of manual.  Guilty of entering the premises.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/18/1888 Tried.  Violation Rule 9, par. 317 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/18/1889 Tried.  Violation Par. 36.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 2/12/1890 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/1/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/13/1892 Tried.  Violation pars. 36, 135 and 138 of manual.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/31/1894 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/12/1894 Tried.  Intoxication.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/26/1896 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/16/1898 Tried before the Major and Superintendent.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed without prejudice to the  

officer. 
 5/10/1899 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/22/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/20/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/15/1908 Honorably discharged. 
 8/16/1908 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 1/16/1909 Died. 
 
GORMAN, W.B., Vol. 1, p. 126 
 5/2/1862 Appointed. 
 6/9/1862 Tried.  Violation rules and regulations.  Turn in amount received.  Admonished a repetition work dismissal. 
 10/29/1962 Tried.  Intoxication, conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed.  Officer admonished. 
 12/2/1868 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 7/28/1874 Tried.  Violation rules Board of Police.  Complaint dismissed.  Cautioned. 
 5/3/1875 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Violation rules and regulations.  Complaint dismissed.  Cautioned. 
 6/10/1875 Resigned as Sergeant. 
 12/1/1890 Promoted to Detective. 
 9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/30/1906 Honorably discharged. 
 7/1/1906 Pensioned at $5 per month. 
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 7/31/1907 Died. 
 
GOSS, EDWIN C., Vol. 1 p. 134 
 12/3/1891 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/15/1893 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned. 
 1/2/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/19/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/27/1898 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Harbison removed. 
 7/1/1899 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice W.B. Syda promoted. 
 11/1/1899 Promoted to Sergeant, vice C.H. Bradley reduced. 
 9/30/1903 Charged with intoxication.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 5 days’ leave and warned against repetition. 
 3/1/1904 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, his own request, vice C.A. Carlsson promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/21/1908 Tried.  Intoxication.  Charges dismissed, but cautioned against over indulgence in intoxicants. 
 9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date. 
 10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day. 
 3/31/1928 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50. 
 9/11/1928 Died. 
 
GOUCHER, THOMAS, Vol. 1, p. 128 
 12/8/1886 Appointed. 
 5/13/1891 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/3/1891 Tried.  Violation par. 135 of manual. Fined $20.00 and warned, repetition, etc. 
 5/1/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/30/1898 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1898 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 8/3/1909 Died. 
 
GOULDMAN, LAWSON P., Vol. 1, p. 125 
 7/3/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 4/2 & 9/1898 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Reprimanded and warned. 
 10/8/1898 Severely reprimanded and warned for neglect of duty in lieu of trial. 
 7/22/1899 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty. 
 10/21/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/22/1900 Tried.  Violation par. 160 of manual.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 3/9/1901 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 10/26/1901 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt. 



  © Bytes of History 2010 
 12/31/1902 Dismounted from bicycle on account of ill health. 
 5/31/1903 Honorably discharged. 
 6/1/1903 Pensioned at $40 per month. 
 2/1/1908 Pension increased to $50 per month for one year. 
 2/1/1909 Pension increased to $50 per month for one year. 
 2/1/1910 Pension permanently increased to $50 per month. 
 
GOVER, HARRY W., Vol. 1, p. 138 
 12/5/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 4/14/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 12/2/1899 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 9/22/1900 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Transferred and deprived of further leave for the year. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 11/26/1901 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be dismounted from bicycle and warned. 
 2/10/1902 Dismounted from bicycle. 
 5/7/1902 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty except as to word “gross.”  Fined $10.00. 
 11/1/1902 Tried.  Absence without leave, intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty absence without leave.  Fined $20 and  

finally warned and transferred. 
 12/26/1902 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 12/31/1902 Permitted to resign. 
  
GOW, ALEXANDER R., Vol. 1, p. 128 
 8/1/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/22/1900 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20, warned, transferred. 
 5/12/1900 Tried.  Neglect of duty and violation of par. 41 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10 and warned. 
 11/29 & 30/1900 Charged with neglect of duty – two cases.  Failed to appear for trial and recommended for removal. 
 12/3/1900 Removed as a deserter. 
 
GRAMZA, AUGUST W., Vol. 2, p. 153 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.G. Worthington removed. 
 3/4/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
GRANT, CLIFFORD L., Vol. 1, p. 136 
 10/1/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class (2nd time appointed). 
 7/28/1894 Tried.  Absence from duty without leave.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/21/1894 Tried.  Intoxication, conduct unbecoming an officer, and absence from duty without leave.  Guilty.  Removed from the force. 
 4/23/1894 Removed. 
 8/8/1898 Appointed Private at Street R.R. Crossings. 
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 10/22/1898 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty. 
 4/23/1901 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 9/24/1905 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice Henry Lacy reduced. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/4/1915 Promoted to Inspector vice R.B. Boyle promoted and assigned to the command of the Detective Bureau the same date to fill  

the vacancy in that office caused by the death of Inspector and Ass. Supt. R.H. Boardman. 
 9/1/1918 Salary increased $2000 to $2400. 
 7/1/1924 Promoted to Assistant Superintendent at $3500 per annum during his supervision and command of the Detective Bureau. 
 12/16/1925 Died. 
 
GRANT, JOSEPH E., Vol. 2, p. 151 
 3/16/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.G. Dulin removed. 
 3/16/1908 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice Edward Mudd dismounted. 
 4/13/1908 Charged with Gross neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/14/1908 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Required to pay and warned to be careful to  

keep agreements. 
 3/16/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/31/1911 Dismounted from bicycle. 
 11/1/1911 Detailed at Detective Office. 
 4/1/1912 Promoted to Detective Sergeant vice W.J. Barbee reduced. 
 3/16/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 5/28/1921 & 6/11/1921 Tried.  May 11, 1921, Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and  

discipline of the force); and the same charge on May 18, 1921.  Guilty.  Fined $100.00, reduced from Detective Sergeant after  
July 5, 1921 and assigned to uniformed patrol duty, 7th Precinct and warned that a repetition of similar conduct will cause his 
removal. 

 7/5/1921 Relieved as Detective Sergeant after this date and transferred to the 7th Precinct on July 6, 1921. 
 7/21/1921 Resigned after this date. 
 
GRAVES, ASA W., Vol. 2, p. 144 
 8/21/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.B. Hunt promoted. 
 9/27/1901 Charged with Intoxication.  Guilty.  Recommended that he be removed from the force. 
 9/30/1901 Resigned. 
 
GRAY, DOUGLAS T., Vol. 2, p. 150 
 12/13/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Gustav Sager promoted. 
 9/23/1907 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/4/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation of par. 9, sec. 9 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/31/1909 Resigned. 
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 11/27/1911 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice James S. Kramer deceased. 
 11/30/1913 Resigned. 
 
GRAY, GRANVILLE V., Vol. 2, p. 150 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.L. Leach resigned. 
 1/12/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
GRAY, JAMES O.B., Vol. 2, p. 144 
 8/2/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 12/7/1902 Charged with absence without leave.  Guilty.  Be fined one days’ pay. 
 3/28/1903 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days’ leave. 
 3/30/1904 Charged with Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25 and warned. 
 8/13/1904 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, vice M.E. Pindar pensioned. 
 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/2/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.  Deficiency Bill of March 4, 1909. 
 9/1/1918 Promoted to Precinct Detective, $120, original. 
 8/9/1919 Relieved as Precinct Detective after this date. 
 8/10/1919 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Philip Browne resigned. 
 10/21/1922 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 10/18/1928 Tried.  Violation sec. 5, chap. 7 (Failure to maintain a constant and effective patrol of his precinct) and sec. 14, chap. 7 (Failure 

to remain on the street during the entire tour of duty) and sec. 10, chap. 7 (Failure to communicate with his precinct station 
house thru the patrol signal system) and par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and  
discipline of the Police Force).  Guilty of Charges 1, 2 and 4 and specifications there under.  Guilty of charge 3.  Not guilty of 
specification 3.  Fined $150.00, transferred and warned. 

 12/17/1930 Ten dollars of the above fine remitted. 
 
GREALEY, D.J., Vol. 1, p. 130 
 3/14/1890 Appointed. 
 5/25/1892 Commended for his zeal and efficiency in suppressing violations of the lottery and policy law. 
 11/15/1892 Removed from the force.  Convicted of promoting policy. 
 
GREEN, ADWIN W., Vol. 1, p. 127 
 9/2/1885 Appointed. 
 12/18/1889 Tried.  Violation of Pars. 135 & 138 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 9/1/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 4/19/1892 Favorably mentioned in a circular for coolness and bravery. 
 5/8/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/3/1898 Reprimanded for not responding to an alarm of fire. 
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 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/30/1907 Dismounted from horse on account of ill health. 
 12/15/1907 Honorably discharged. 
 12/16/1907 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 7/31/1909 Died. 
 
GREEN, AUBREY M., Vol. 1, p. 131 
 5/11/1908 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer. 
 7/11/1908 Appointed Regular Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice Wm. MacKenzie. 
 8/31/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/14/1909 Charged with Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 11/5/1909 Charged with Conduct unbecoming an officer, neglect of duty and false arrest.  Guilty.  Warned, transferred, be civil, polite,  

secure names of witnesses to accidents and only make arrests for just cause. 
 7/13/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer) and making a false arrest.  Guilty of conduct unbecoming  

an officer only.  Be reprimanded. 
 2/10/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 9/15/1920 Resigned after this date.  
 9/16/1920 Appointed Private 3rd Class on regular force, vice H.M. Hawkins resigned. 
 2/15/1921 Resigned after this date. 
 2/16/1921 Reappointed Street Crossing Officer, vice W.D. Welton removed. 
 6/21/1924 Tried.  Violation par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 6/30/1924 Resigned after this date. 
 7/1/1924 Reappointed Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/26/1924 Tried.  Violation sec. 19, chap. 8 (Failing to patrol beat) and par. A, sec. 19, chap 8 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty. 

Fined $5.00. 
 
GREEN, ERVIN S., Vol. 1, p. 124 
 5/2/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/22/1896 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Reprimanded. 
 9/26/1903 Promoted to Bicycle Officer vice H.A. Quail dismounted. 
 7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/30/1906 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request, on account of ill health. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/31/1906 Honorably discharged. 
 9/1/1906 Pensioned at $40 per month. 
 6/1/1929 Pension increased to $87.50 per month. 
 
GREEN, WESLEY L., Vol. 2, p. 151 
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 5/1/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.J. Knight resigned. 
 12/1/1909 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.G. Dunn dismounted. 
 5/1/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/26/1911 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 8/9/1911 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 3 days’ leave. 
 4/28/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 5/31/1913 Dismounted from bicycle for the following reason. 
 6/1/1913 Mounted on horse, vice Howard Morgat dismounted acct. ill health. 
 8/25/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 11/11/1913 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report through patrol box).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition of the offense. 
 12/2/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 300 (Failing to report through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/2/1914 Five dollars of above fine of $25.00 remitted this day, see PD 74785 and CO. 207562. 
 2/3/1914 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $100.00. 
 3/10/1914 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 (Failing to report through patrol box.  Guilty.  Warned to exercise more care in future. 
 12/22/1914 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report through patrol box) and par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $100.00. 
 3/24/1915 Suspended without pay this day pending the final disposition of serious charges preferred against him, see PD 85,825 and CO 

 215354.  The suspension without pay remained in effect to and including the date of his removal. 
 3/30/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication) and sec. 300 (Failing to report to station houe through patrol box).  Guilty.  Be  

removed from the force. 
 4/20/1915 Removed.  No salary being due, Pvt. W.L. Green at the time of removal, the unpaid portion of his fine, $90.00 could not be  

collected. 
 
GREEN, WILIAM, Vol. 1, p. 128 
 7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/31/1900 Resigned under pressure. 
 
GREENE, HAMPTON P., Vol. 2, p. 145 
 12/7/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.H. Curtis deceased. 
 5/4/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 6/4/1918 Removed after this date. 
 
GREENE, JONAS W., Vol. 2, p. 143 
 8/2/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.W. Gessford pensioned. 
 12/28/1901 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of four days leave of absence. 
 1/16/1903 Mounted on Bicycle vice C.M. Edwards resigned. 
 8/26/1903 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/2/1903 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/12/1903 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of two days leave and warned. 
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 1/14/1904 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 10/2/1904 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 4/28/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/2/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/1/1906 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/15/1907 Dismounted from Bicycle at his own request. 
 1/27/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/9/1907 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/14 & 17/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming a officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/18/199 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/10/1909 Tried.  Violation par. 235 & 236 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/10 & 12/1909 Tried.  Violation par. 6 sec. 49 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of violating par. 6, sec. 49 only.  

Fined $5.00 and warned against repetition. 
 4/4/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/17/1910 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 5/31/1911 Charged with neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed but reprimanded for not appearing for trial in uniform. 
 4/14/1912 Charged with violation of sec. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 5/16/1914 Promoted to Bicycle Officer vice A.L. Walter dismounted. 
 9/7/1914 Dismounted from bicycle. 
 9/8/1914 Promoted to Acting Sergeant (The promotion was necessitated as the result of relieving Sgt. John E. Catts, 1st Precinct from  

patrol duty and assigning him to command of the “Vice Squad.” 
 8/10/1919 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.J. Murphy pensioned. 
 8/19/1922 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 9/30/1922 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Special Order of June 30 1922 and par. 16 of sec. 11 (Making an untruthful 

statement to a superior officer.  Guilty only of charge 1 and specification thereof and charge 2 and specification thereof.  Be 
reduced to Private 3rd Class. 

 10/31/1922 Reduced to Private 3rd Class after this date. 
 11/25/1922 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/7/1922 Resigned after this date. 
 
GREENLOW, KENNETH P., Vol. 2, p. 140 
 12/7/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice John Hesse resigned. 
 10/15/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 7/9/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class vice S.C. Burrows pensioned. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/31/1920 Resigned after this date. 
 8/1/1920 Appointed Driver, Private 1st Class, vice R.A. Stringfellow removed. 
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 9/6/1924 Tried.  Violation par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, etc.)  Charges dismissed. 
 12/1/1925 Mounted on horse with additional compensation of $480 per annum, vice Fed Williams removed. 
 7/31/1926 Relieved from further duty mounted on horse, effective from and after this date. 
 1/1/1929 Assigned to duty mounted on motorcycle, at $120 per annum, effective on and after this date. 
 7/23/1930 Tried.  Violation par. B, sec. 23, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty of charges.  Warned. 
 7/23/1930 Tried.  Violation par. S, sec 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order, and discipline of the force).  

Charges dismissed. 
 
GREER, ERNEST L., Vol. 2, p. 150 
 4/1/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.G.A. Gaffield resigned. 
 1/20/1908 Tried.  Violation of sec. 54, sec. 235 and 236 of manual, neglect of duty, conduct unbecoming an officer, inefficiency and  
   disobedience of orders.  Guilty, except as to inefficiency.  Fined $60.00. 
 4/23/1908 Charged with absence without leave.  Guilty.  Fined 2 days pay and warned any further dereliction will be followed by more  

serious results. 
 5/25/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave. 
 5/25/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/6/1908 Forty-five dollars of above fine of $60.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 33369 and LS 172395. 
 12/7/1908 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 12/7/1908 Tried.  Intoxication, conduct unbecoming an officer and violation of sec. 233 of manual.  Guilty of 2nd and 3rd specification of  

charge only.  Be removed from the force. 
 12/27/1908 Removed. 
 
GREER, GEORGE W., Vol. 1, p. 136 
 5/17/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/10/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10 and warned that a repetition of the offence will result in ore serious 

consequences. 
 12/27/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  No Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/9/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/27/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/15/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $25 and warned. 
 9/4/1895 Tried.  Violation of par. 40 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/9/1897 Resigned under charges. 
 
GRIM, WILLIAM, Vol. 2, p. 152 
 11/28/1906 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer. 
 2/2/1907 Appointed Regular Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice T. Talbert resigned. 
 12/13/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice N.W. Jones promoted. 
 5/10/1908 Resigned. 
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 11/9/1908 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice J.B. Kerr appointed Regular. 
 1/15/1909 Resigned. 
 1/16/1909 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.L. Greer removed. 
 1/15/1910 Charged with Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/7/1911 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 1/16/1912 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 3/31/1914 Resigned. 
 
GRIMES, EVERETT, Vol. 2, p. 144 
 11/15/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.G. Stolt promoted. 
 7/7/1918 Resigned to take effect after this date. 
 7/12/1918 The foregoing order vacated and set aside.  See PD 0.1.513 and CO 235384 rel. to above. 
 11/23/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer) and sec. 300 (Failure to report to station through patrol box).  

Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/27/1918 Five dollars of above fine of $10.00 remitted.  See PD 0.1.707 and CO 238717. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 4/11/1920 Mounted on horse at $540 vice R.L. May dismounted. 
 9/21/1920 Dismounted from horse after this date. 
 11/15/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 1/1/1926 Mounted on horse at $540, vice S.W. Caw dismounted. 
 4/7/1923 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 10/5/1923 Suspended without pay this day, see PD 0.1.3106 and CO 268302. 
 10/13/1923 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $75.00. 
 10/13/1923 Restored to duty this day.  The suspension period, Oct. 5, 1923 to Oct. 12, 1923 both inclusive to be without pay.  See PD  

0.1.3106-1/2 and CO 268402. 
 4/1/1926 Tried.  Violation par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect to pay just debt) and par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an  

officer).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition of the offenses. 
 3/5/1927 Tried.  Violation par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt).  Charges dismissed. 
 1/19/1928 Tried.  Violation sec. 24, chap. 8 (Failure to communicate with station).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/19/1928 Tried.  Violation sec. 24, chap. 8 (Failure to communicate with the station house thru patrol signal system).  Fined $5.00. 
 
GRIMES, WALTER T., Vol. 2, p. 160 
 6/28/1916 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.J. Ryan removed. 
 8/4/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 5/21/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 2/23/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice J.H. Murray to camp. 
 2/9/1925 Reappointed Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/29/1926 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
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GRIMES, WARREN E., Vol. 2, p. 155 
 7/1/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Ranay Passeno promoted. 
 7/1/1913 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 2/23/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 5/18/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 49 (Using unnecessary violence toward a prisoner).  Charges dismissed. 
 8/8/1915 Suspended without pay this day pending the disposition of serious charges preferred against him, see PD 89794 and CO  

217937. 
 7/17/1916 The above described charges were this day nolle prossed by the U.S. District Attorney, D.C. 
 7/22/1916 Restored to duty this day but that he be allowed no salary during the period of suspension, Aug. 8, 1915 to July 21, 1916, 

 inclusive. 
 9/9/1916 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 10/13/1916 Full salary for the above period of suspension, Aug. 8, 1915 to July 21, 1916 both dates inclusive allowed, See CO this date,  

No. 224892. 
 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of $50.00, remitted, see PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090. 
 6/16/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence without permission) and Sec. 300 (Failing to report through patrol box to station). 

Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 7/1/1918 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 7/28/1918 Suspended without pay after this date,, see PD 0.1.571 and CO 236428. 
 7/31/1918 Restored to duty this day but forfeits salary from July 29 to 30, 1918, inclusive. 
 8/10/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty of 2nd  

specification only.  Fined $20.00. 
 12/27/1918 Five dollars of above fine of $20.00 is remitted, see PD 0.1.757 and CO 238717. 
 9/2/1922 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence without leave) and par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $75.00. 
 5/5/1923 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box), and par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined  

$25.00. 
 11/1/1924 Mounted on horse, vice H.C. Stroman dismounted. 
  
  
 
GRIMSLEY, CHARLES C., Vol. 2, p. 148 
 9/14/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.R. Simpson promoted. 
 9/14/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/14/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/15/1927 Honorably discharged. 
 11/16/1927 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50 per month to take effect on and after this date. 
 
GRINDER, OWEN M., Vol. 2, p. 161 
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 3/29/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/3/1917 On indefinite leave from this date. 
 3/2/1918 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice himself. 
 6/19/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 4/16/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice A.R. Nelson, Jr. to camp. 
 5/1/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice L.H. Armstrong, removed, but his bicycle allowance was not given him until May 6, 1919. 
 6/28/1919 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 7/29/1919 Removed after this date. 
 
GRINSEL, ALEXANDER W., Vol. 2, p. 150 
 1/8/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/12/1919 Penalized in the sum of $2.00 for loss of his badge.  Through an oversight this was not deducted until the last of Jan. 1922. 
 1/8/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 3/3/1923 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/12/1924 Tried. Violation par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force), and 

par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty).  Guilt of charge 1, specification 3.  Warned against a repetition.  Guilty of portion  
of charge 2, specification 2.  Fined $25.00. 

 12/12/1924 Penalized in the sum of $5.00 for loss of badge, Nov. 20, 1924.  See PD 2.2.118 and CO 275128. 
 1/8/1925 The above order of Dec. 12, 1924 vacated and set aside. See PD 2.2.118 and CO 275470. 
 2/19/1927 Tried.  Violation sec. 17, chap. 8 (Use of revolver not in the most urgent case of self-defense) and par. N sec. 22, chap. 17 (Use  

of profanity).  Guilty.  Fined $100.00. 
 1/19/1928 Tried.  Violation par. 25 and 27 (Failure to report off duty).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/29/1928 Tried.  Violation sec. 19 chap. 8 (Neglect to constantly patrol his beat),, ar. A, sec. 19, chap 8 (Did leave his beat and enter a  

building).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 
 9/19/129 Tried.   Violation sec. 24, chap 8 (Neglect to communicate thru the patrol signal system).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/22/1929 Suspended to take effect from ad after this date. 
 1/15/1930 Tried.  Violation par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Gross neglect of duty).  Guilty.  To be removed. 
 2/15/1930 Removed to take effect from and after this date. 
 
GROFF, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 123 
 1/12/1901 Appointed Substitute Crossing Officer. 
 5/3/1901 Appointed Regular Crossing Officer. 
 10/9/1901 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned. 
 5/5/1908 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay 
 1/19/1914 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be warned to refrain from gratuitous remarks and that he enforce laws and  

regulations in court. 
 3/31/1920 Resigned after this date. 
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 4/1/1920 Appointed Private 3rd Class, vice R.C. Carter resigned. 
 12/14/1921 Died. 
 
GROFF, S.A., Vol. 1, p. 125 
 2/13/1885 Appointed 
 7/1/1889 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/2/1891 Made Hack Inspector. 
 3/17/1904 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be suspended without pay until case finally disposed of by the courts. 
 4/29/1904 Suspended without pay until case finally disposed of by the courts. 
 2/7/1905 Removed.  Suspension without pay in effect from April 20, 1904 to date of removal, as a result of his conviction in Post office 

trials. 
 
GROVE, McGILL, Vol. 1, p. 130 
 7/1/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/23/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 4/17/1905 Dismounted from bicycle. 
 4/18/1905 Mounted on horse, vice B.T. Rhodes deceased. 
 4/19/1905 Dismounted on horse at his own requested. 
 4/20/1905 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice himself, dismounted the 17th inst. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/1/1906 Tried.  Viol. Sec’s 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 2/29/1908 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request. 
 6/8/1908 Tried.  Non-payment of a just debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/5/1916 Promoted to Acting Sergeant for foot duty. 
 2/1/1919 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.O. Wilson promoted. 
 9/1/1920 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice W.E. Sanford promoted. 
 
GROVES, HUGH H., Vol. 2, p. 153 
 3/10/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.A. Cole promoted. 
 11/11/1909 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days’ leave. 
 3/10/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/7/1911 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.R. Stringfellow dismounted. 
  8/31/1920 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 9/1/1920 Promoted to Sergeant, vice W.G. Stolt promoted. 
 9/1/1920 Mounted on horse, vice T.J. Cullinane pensioned. 
 6/30/1923 Dismounted from horse after this date. 
 7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle, original vacancy, at $120 per annum. 
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 9/15/1925 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date. 
 9/16/1925 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice James Conlon retired. 
 11/1/1930 Promoted to Captain vice Frederick M. Cornwell pensioned. 
 
GUNTHER, HENRY R., Vol. 1, p 137 
 10/2/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 6/21/1904 Resigned. 
 
GUSACK, SAMUEL V., Vol. 2, p. 146 
 5/13/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice T.J. Nevitt pensioned. 
 8/10/1903 Tried.  Violation of par. 47 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10 and warned. 
 7/11 & 14/1905 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/5/1906 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/30/1907 Resigned. 
 
GUTTMAN, WALTER J., Vol. 2, p. 156 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice L.M. Kidwell deceased. 
 2/20/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
GUY, JOHN F., Vol. 1, p. 123 
 1/31/1869 Appointed. 
 9/1/1873 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 4/5/1876 Tried.  Reckless shooting.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/1/1879 Promoted to Lieutenant. 
 6/7/1892 Died. 
 
GUYER, ALLEN W., Vol. 2, p. 148 
 8/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 10/6/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/1/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/1/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/21/1916 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of $10.00 remitted, see PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090. 
 7/1/1921 Promoted to Sergeant, vice C.A. Stevens pensioned. 
 7/1/1930 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice Benjamin A. Lamb promoted. 
 
 


